ORDINANCE NO. 1153

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF ABILENE CLOSING, VACATING, AND ABANDONING A PORTION OF LOWDEN STREET BETWEEN THE EAST PROPERTY LINE OF STADIUM WAY AND THE WEST PROPERTY LINE OF INTERSTATE HIGHWAY NO. 20.

WHEREAS, a county road opened for public use, later becoming an extension of Lowden Street, now dead-ends at the West Property Line of Inter-state Highway No. 20 and is of no further use as a public roadway; and,

WHEREAS, abutting property owners have requested that this extension of Lowden Street be closed and it is the opinion of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Abilene that the closing, vacating and abandoning of that portion of Lowden Street between the East Property Line of Stadium Way and the West Property Line of Interstate Highway No. 20 is in the public interest; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

Section 1. That the City of Abilene does hereby close, vacate and abandon that portion of Lowden Street between the East Property Line of Stadium Way and the West Property Line of Interstate Highway No. 20.

Section 2: That the abandoned street right-of-way be quitclaimed to the abutting property owners, C.M. Caldwell and Abilene Christian College.

PASSED ON FIRST READING this 4th day of January, A.D. 1962.

After said passage a notice of time and place, where and when said ordinance would be given a public hearing and considered for final passage was published in the Abilene Reporter-News, a daily newspaper of general circulation in the City of Abilene, said publication being on the 9th day of January, 1962, the same being more than one (1) week prior to the time designated for said hearing. After such opportunity for the public to be heard, said ordinance was passed on second and final reading.

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING this 18th day of January, A.D. 1962.

(SEAL)

C.R.Kinard, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lila Fern Martin, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM: John W. Davidson, Corporation Counsel.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TAYLOR

CITY OF ABILENE

I, Lila Fern Martin, City Secretary of the City of Abilene, Texas do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed by the Board of Commissioners of the city of Abilene, Texas, on the 18th day of January 18, 1962, and there were three votes cast for the ordinance and no votes against the ordinance. Commissioners Day, Connally and Cullers, voted "Aye". Said ordinance was signed by the Mayor on the 18th day of January, A.D. 1962.

Given under my hand and seal of office this the 22nd day of January, A.D. 1962.

ila Fern Martin, City Secretary City of Abilene, Texas